WILSON ARCH WATER AND SEWER SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT RESOLUTION APPROVING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION NO. <u>002.2022</u>

WHEREAS, the Administrative Control Board of the Wilson Arch Water and Sewer Special Service District (the "District") has reviewed, considered and tentatively adopted a Tentative 2023 Budget;

WHEREAS, a special assessment on each lot in Phase 1 that will benefit from any operation and maintenance of the water / sewer system.

WHEREAS, to pay legal fees associated with the transfer of the Wilson Arch Water and Sewer Company to the Wilson Arch Water and Sewer Special Service District.

WHEREAS, to develop reserves to pay for potential repairs to the water system, such as pumps, ball valves, water line breaks, and any other repairs required to keep the water / sewer lines operational.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

1. That the 2023 Budget of the Wilson Arch Water and Sewer Special Service District, line item special assessment, a copy of which may be attached as Exhibit "A" to this Resolution, be and hereby is adopted.

2. That the Special Assessment is effective within 15 days after adoption of the budget.

3. That <u>all lots are charged an equitable share</u>

4. That a certified copy of the 2023 Budget shall be filed in the Moab Library and be available to the public during regular business hours.

5.

Passed and adopted by the Administrative Control Board of the Wilson Arch Water and Sewer Special Service District this 27th day of December, 2022.

Eric Linscheid Chair

Ern June by: 5F75F051939D425... 1/7/2023

ATTEST:

Doug Gorman Clerk

DocuSigned by: Dolug Gorman F53F7E93EDF34C8...

1/7/2023

EXHIBIT "A" 2023 Budget (to be attached)

Two payments for a total of \$500

| \$250 | Billed | January 15. | Due February 15 |
|-----------------|--------|--------------|-----------------|
| $\varphi = 0 0$ | Dillea | builduig 10. | |

\$250 Billed July 1. Due July 31